

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DAVID P. TROTTI,

Petitioner,

Case No. SC18-1217

v.

L.T. Case No. 1D18-2387

RICK SCOTT, in his official
capacity as Governor of the State
of Florida; and KEN DETZNER, in
his official capacity as Secretary of State,

Respondents.

ON REVIEW FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

PHILIP J. PADOVANO
Florida Bar No. 157473
ppadovano@bhappeals.com
JOSEPH T. EAGLETON
Florida Bar No. 98492
jeagleton@bhappeals.com
BRANNOCK & HUMPHRIES
1111 West Cass Street, Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33606
Tel: (813) 223-4300
Fax: (813) 262-0604
Secondary Email:
eservice@bhappeals.com

ROBERT J. SLAMA
Florida Bar No. 919969

RECEIVED, 08/20/2018 04:33:30 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

support@robertjlamapa.com

ROBERT J. SLAMA, P.A.

6817 Southpoint Parkway, Suite 2504

Jacksonville, Florida 32216

Tel: (904) 296-1050

DAVID P. TROTTI

Florida Bar No. 196207

david@dptrottilaw.com

DAVID P. TROTTI, P.A.

1542 Glengarry Road

Jacksonville, Florida 32207

Tel: (904) 399-1616

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesv

Introduction1

Statement of the Case and Facts2

Spector.....2

Trotti I4

Pincket.....7

 This case.....8

Summary of the Argument.....14

Standard of Review16

Argument.....16

 I. Article V, Section 10(b), of the Florida Constitution Requires that the Seat Vacated by Judge Foster’s Resignation be Filled by an Election.....16

 II. The Reasons Given by the First District in *Trotti II* do not Justify a Decision to Fill the Vacancy by a Gubernatorial Appointment.....23

 A. It is Not Necessary to Examine the Motive of the Resigning Judge24

 i. Judge Foster Stated His Intent.....26

 ii. Other Judges Have Also Stated Their Intent26

 B. There is No Need to Draw a “Bright Line”29

 C. The Trial Court was Ultimately Correct in Granting

Injunctive Relief.....	31
D. It Makes No Difference that Petitioner was the Only Electoral Candidate	33
III. The Proper Remedy is to Quash the First District’s Decision, Reinstate the Trial Court’s Injunction, and Direct the Trial Court to Enter a Declaratory Judgment Consistent with this Court’s Ruling on the Constitutional Issue	35
Conclusion	36
Certificate of Service	37
Certificate of Compliance	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Advisory Opinion to the Governor re Judicial Vacancy Due to Resignation,</i> 42 So. 3d 795 (Fla. 2010)	4
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Governor re Sheriff & Judicial Vacancies Due to Resignations,</i> 928 So. 2d 1218 (Fla. 2006)	4
<i>Boyle v. Detzner,</i> No. SC16-756, 2016 WL 3128392 (Fla. June 3, 2016).....	7, 27, 28
<i>Bush v. Holmes,</i> 919 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 2006)	20
<i>Dade County School Board v. Radio WQBA,</i> 731 So. 2d 638 (Fla. 1999)	33
<i>In re Advisory Opinion to the Governor,</i> 600 So. 2d 460 (Fla. 1992)	passim
<i>In re Senate Joint Resolution of Legislative Apportionment 2-B,</i> 89 So. 3d 872 (Fla. 2012)	20
<i>Lambert v. Scott,</i> No. SC16-762, 2016 WL 3128286 (Fla. June 3, 2016).....	7, 27, 28
<i>Pardo v. State,</i> 596 So. 3d 665 (Fla. 1992)	32
<i>Pincket v. Detzner,</i> 2016 WL 3127704 (Fla. June 3, 2016)	passim
<i>Pincket v. Harris,</i> 765 So. 2d 284 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000)	4
<i>Pleus v. Crist,</i> 14 So. 3d 941 (Fla. 2009)	23

Scott v. Trotti,
2018 WL 3580761 (Fla. 1st DCA July 26, 2018) 1, 13

Spector v. Glisson,
305 So. 2d 777 (Fla. 1974) passim

Trotti v. Detzner,
147 So. 3d 641 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014) 1, 4, 5, 6

West Florida Medical Center v. See,
79 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2012)16

Statutes

Florida Constitution, Article V, § 10(b) passim

Florida Constitution, Article V, § 11 14, 16, 21

Florida Statutes § 105.051(1)(a), (2017) 14, 34

Rules

Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure 9.130(a)(3)(B)12

Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure 9.210(a)(2)38
